
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
1 October 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 9th October, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 28 August 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/14/01505/RM - Preston Hall, London Road, Aylesford  
 

13 - 22 

6. TM/13/03692/FL - Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot, 
Bellingham Way, Larkfield  

 

23 - 40 

7. TM/14/02658/FL - Foresters Arms, 74 High Street, Wouldham  
 

41 - 50 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr J A L Balcombe 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs C M Gale 
Cllr P J Homewood 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr D W Smith 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28th August, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), Cllr J Atkins, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr R Taylor and 
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger  

  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A K Sullivan 

(Chairman), Mrs C M Gale, S M King, Mrs A S Oakley, 
Mrs E A Simpson and D W Smith 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/30 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 14/31 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on Thursday 24 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 14/32 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 August 2014 
 
 

 
 

AP3 14/33 
  

TM/14/02015/FL - 324 PILGRIMS WAY, WOULDHAM  
 
First floor rear addition at 324 Pilgrims Way, Wouldham 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection.   
 

AP3 14/34 
  

TM/14/02671/CNA - LAND AT FORMER BRIDGE NURSERY, 
LONDON ROAD, ALLINGTON  
 
Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council for the development of the 
site for 143 x one, two, three, four and five bed dwellings, new access 
road off A20, new estate roads, car parking, landscaping and amenity 
open space at Land at former Bridge Nursery, London Road, Allington 
 
RESOLVED:  That Maidstone Borough Council be advised that 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Raises No Objection in principle 
subject to  
 
1. The submission of a more rigorous and thorough Transport 

Assessment which assesses the cumulative impact of the 
development upon both the Coldharbour Roundabout at Junction 5 
of the M20 motorway and along the A20 which must include an 
assessment of the impacts arising from recent Committee decisions 
on unallocated sites by Maidstone Borough Council, which generate 
traffic on these parts of the highways network, and that this be 
shared with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council prior to any 
decision being made to allow Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council to make further comment as necessary.   

 

2. In order to minimise the environmental impacts of traffic, to consider 

and promote sustainable transport measures such as: 

• Electric charging points to be accommodated within the 

development; 

• Enhancement of cycle links between the development and the 

surrounding communities, linking fragmented cycle routes along 

the A20 as promoted by the KCC Cycle Strategy; 

• Promotion of the use of public transport and the KCC Car Sharing 

Scheme. 

3. Maidstone Borough Council and Kent County Council being satisfied 
that the proposed access point to the site is the most acceptable and 
appropriate solution in highway safety terms and, if so, that the 
resultant 4-way traffic controlled junction is properly managed and 
linked in terms of sequencing in order to avoid further traffic 
congestion. 

 
 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 August 2014 
 
 

 
 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/35 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.04 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental co
[...]
R3 County Regulation 3 (KCC determined) 

CR4 County Regulation 4 

DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition 

DR3 District Regulation 3 

DR4 District Regulation 4 

EL Electricity 

ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building) 

ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions) 

Page 11



FC Felling Licence 

FL Full Application 

FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time   

FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment 

FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry 

GOV Consultation on Government Development 

HN Hedgerow Removal Notice 

HSC Hazardous Substances Consent 

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 

made by KCC or TMBC) 

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time 

LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development 

LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development 

LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details 

MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined) 

NMA Non Material Amendment 

OA Outline Application 

OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

ORM Other Related Matter 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

 
Aylesford 572821 158052 8 May 2014 TM/14/01505/RM 
Aylesford 
 
Proposal: Reserved Matters application being details of the layout and 

appearance of the development, access to and within the site 
and the scale of the development pursuant to outline 
permission TM/12/02443/OA (Outline App
[...]
l site is adjacent to the Royal British Legion Village and 

located within the settlement boundary of Aylesford.   It is allocated in the LDF and 

DLA DPD. The whole site slopes down from the south and has been the subject of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

historic terracing and levelling to create the topography that is present today, with 

the single storey ward blocks that are to be demolished set considerably lower 

than Preston Hall itself. 

3.2  A band of woodland separates the site from the M20 to the north east.  It abuts 

various administrative and industrial buildings serving both the Royal British 

Legion and Royal British Legion Industries (RBLI) to the north and the residential 

properties at the Royal British Legion Village (RBLV) to the west.  The A20 runs to 

the south of the site with the existing access drive providing vehicular access.  A 

second access is available through the RBLV from Hall Road.   

4. Planning History: (most relevant) 

   

TM/12/02439/OA Approved 1 March 2013 

Outline Application for residential development (about 36 dwellings on four sites) 
together with new road to Area R1 and improvements to memorial gardens 
   

TM/12/02443/OA Approved 1 March 2013 

Outline Application:  Residential development of about 208 dwellings (including 
about 68 affordable units) together with new roads, play areas and informal open 
space following demolition of existing hospital buildings. Conversion of Preston 
Hall for residential use 
   

TM/12/02444/FL Approved 1 March 2013 

Alterations and construction of new internal roads serving existing residential and 
health uses and proposed residential development. Alterations to existing car 
parking areas serving Heart of Kent Hospice, Gavin Astor House and Churchill 
Centre 
   

TM/14/01227/LB Approved 27 May 2014 

Listed Building Application: Soft strip demolition removing all non-historic building 
elements 
   

TM/14/01507/RD Approved 24 September 2014 

Details of road levels and monitoring regime for East and West link pursuant to 
conditions 3 (contoured site plan) and 7 (road monitoring regime) of planning 
permission TM/12/02444/FL (Alterations and construction of new internal roads 
serving existing residential and health uses and proposed residential 
development. Alterations to existing car parking areas serving Heart of Kent 
Hospice, Gavin Astor House and Churchill Centre) 
   

TM/14/01610/RM Approved 7 August 2014 

Reserved Matters application for the conversion of Preston Hall to provide 36 
dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping together with details 

Page 14



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

pursuant to conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 12 of TM/12/02443/OA (Outline 
Application:  Residential development of about 208 dwellings (including about 68 
affordable units) together with new roads, play areas and informal open space 
following demolition of existing hospital buildings. Conversion of Preston Hall for 
residential use) 
   

TM/14/01611/LB Approved 26 August 2014 

Listed Building Application: Conversion of Preston Hall to provide 36 dwellings 

   

TM/14/01917/LB Approved 27 August 2014 

Listed Building Application: Roof details relating to the conversion of Preston Hall 
to 36 dwellings under TM/14/1611/LB 
   

TM/14/02403/LB Approved 27 August 2014 

Listed Building Application: Approval of window details 

   

TM/14/02639/LB Pending consideration  

Listed Building Application for the approval of stone repair works 

           

 
5. Consultees: 

5.1 PC: No objection 

5.2 KCC: No objection 

5.3 Private Reps: 370/0X/3R/0S + site and press notice 

 

3 letters received: one from a resident, one on behalf of the Royal British Legion 

and one on behalf of the residents association raising the following points:- 

• Question parking levels and whether the development will increase pressure 

fo
[...]
ted 17.04.2014, Floor Plan  P.137-139P  dated 17.04.2014, Elevations  P.34-

35_36-37.E  dated 17.04.2014, Floor Plan  P.34-35_36-37.P  dated 17.04.2014, 

Elevations  P.38.39E  dated 17.04.2014, Floor Plan  P.38.39P  dated 17.04.2014, 

Elevations  P.82-85.E1  dated 17.04.2014, Elevations  P.82-85.E2  dated 

17.04.2014, Floor Plan  P.82-85.P  dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.01  

dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.02  dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.03  

dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.04  dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.05  

dated 17.04.2014, Sections  SS.01  dated 17.04.2014, Street Scenes  SE.06  

dated 15.05.2014, Location Plan  LP.01 A  dated 17.04.2014, Elevations  FB-AE1 

REV A  dated 15.08.2014, Elevations  FB-AE2 REV A  dated 15.08.2014, 

Elevations  FB-AE3  dated 17.04.2014, Floor Plan  FB-AP REV A  dated 

15.08.2014, Floor Plan  FB-AP1 REV A  dated 15.08.2014, Floor Plan  FB-AP2 

REV A  dated 15.08.2014, Site Layout  SL.01 REV B  dated 15.08.2014 

 
Contact: Robin Gilbert 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 

TM/14/01505/RM 
 
Preston Hall London Road Aylesford Kent ME20 7NJ  
 
Reserved Matters application being details of the layout and appearance of the 
development, access to and within the site and the scale of the development pursuant 
to outline permission TM/12/02443/OA (Outline Application: Residential development of 
about 208 dwellings (including about 68 affordable units) together with new roads, play 
areas and informal open space following demolition of existing hospital buildings. 
Conversion of Preston Hall for residential use) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

 
Ditton 570674 159323 20 May 2014 TM/13/03692/FL 
Ditton 
 
Proposal:  Erection 32no. dwellings (35% affordable), access road, car 

parking and landscaping at Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent 
(includes demolition of existing structures) 

Location: Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot Bellingham Way Larkfield 
Aylesford Kent   

Applicant: Ferns Surfacing Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 32 dwellings including 5 x 1 

bedroom flats, 24 x 2 bedroom flats, 3 x 3 bedroom houses and 50 car parking 

spaces. The development is proposed to be laid out in a number of blocks, ranging 

from three to four storey blocks on the frontage with Bellingham Way, to two storey 

dwellings to the rear. The two central blocks of units are shown as affordable 

housing units to be made available at social rent levels. Car parking would largely 

be provided in car parking courts which are proposed to sit in relatively close 

proximity to the buildings. The site would be accessed from a new access road 

which would run through the centre of the site and join to Bellingham Way.  

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application is being reported to the Planning Committee as it is a departure 

from the development plan. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The application site is an existing commercial site with a lawful use as a lorry 

park/transport yard and is currently in use for lorry vehicle sales and situated 

within the New Hythe Business Park. The site area measures approximately 0.5 

hectares and is largely laid to hardstanding, there is an office building on the site 

which is proposed to remain as part of the development. 

3.2 The site fronts onto Bellingham Way which is situated to the east of the site and 

raised slightly above road level. To the west of the site are the rear gardens of 

residential dwellings which front onto New Hythe Lane. These properties are 

situated at an elevated ground level from 
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 

TM/13/03692/FL 
 
Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot Bellingham Way Larkfield Aylesford Kent  
 
Erection 30 no. dwellings (50% affordable), new office headquarters building for Ferns 
Surfacing and Ferns Drylining (Kent), access road, car parking and landscaping at 
Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent (includes demolition of existing structures) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

 
Wouldham 571288 163930 4 August 2014 TM/14/02658/FL 
Burham Eccles 
Wouldham 
 
Proposal: Change of use from public house with ancillary residential 

accommodation to 2 x 3 bed dwellings and 1 x 3 bed dwelling 
with associated demolition  and extensions and internal and 
external alterations 

Location: Foresters Arms 74 High Street Wouldham Rochester Kent 
ME1 3UP  

Applicant: Mrs Ai Lian Wang 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing public house into 3 

dwellings.  The scheme involves the rebuilding of the existing front porch along 

with alterations to the window arrangements within the front elevation, the 

demolition of the existing rear extensions and addition of replacement single 

storey rear extensions.   

1.2 The building would be divided into 2 no. 2 storey 3 bedroom units.  Access is 

proposed from the front elevation, with both units provided with rear gardens.  

Access to the proposed 3 bedroom flat, occupying the second floor, is proposed 

from the front elevation via a self-contained staircase.  The scheme does not 

involve any on-site vehicle parking.    

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 At the request of Councillor Dalton, due to the existing par
[...]
Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality, in 
accordance with Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007. 

 
 3. No ground works shall commence until 
 

(a) a soil chemical analysis is provided to verity soils in the residential garden 
area are suitable for the proposed end use. 
 

(b) should the results indicate an unacceptable level of contamination, a 
remediation strategy shall be submitted to and agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority and shall thereafter be implemented by the Developer. 

 
(c) a closure report shall be submitted by the Developer relating to (a) and (b) 

above and other relevant issues and responses such as any pollution incident 
during the development. 

  
 Reason: To prevent unacceptable risks from pollution in accordance with 

paragraph 120 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
 1. The applicant is reminded that the existing building may contain asbestos and 

therefore advice should be sought from the Health and Safety Executive 
regarding its safe removal.  Any asbestos found on site must be removed in a 
controlled manner by an appropriately qualified operator 

 
 2. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operate a two wheeled bin and green 

box recycling refuse collection service from the boundary of the property.  
Bins/boxes should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at 
the nearest point to the public highway on the relevant collection day. 

 
 3. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby 

approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents 
where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly 
established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 
Authority.  The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the 
approved plans agree in every respect with those approved under such 
legislation and common law.  It is therefore important for the applicant to contact 

Page 46



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 
 

KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to 
commencement on site. 

 
 4. In the interests of good neighbourliness the hours of construction, including 

deliveries, should be restricted to Monday to Friday 07.30 - 18.30 hours, 
Saturday 08.00 - 13.00 with no work undertaken on Sundays or Public/Bank 
Holidays. 

 
 5. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation. 

 
 6. The disposal of waste by incineration is contrary to Waste Management 

Legislation and could lead to justified complaints from local residents. 
 
 

Contact: Maria Brown 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 October 2014 

TM/14/02658/FL 
 
Foresters Arms 74 High Street Wouldham Rochester Kent ME1 3UP 
 

Change of use from public house with ancillary residential accommodation to 2 x 3 bed 
dwellings and 1 x 3 bed dwelling with associated demolition  and extensions and 
internal and external alterations 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/01505/RM - Preston Hall, London Road, Aylesford
	Map

	6 TM/13/03692/FL - Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot, Bellingham Way, Larkfield
	Map

	7 TM/14/02658/FL - Foresters Arms, 74 High Street, Wouldham
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr P J Homewood, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, Cllr D W Smith and Cllr R Taylor 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Murray was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Mrs C J Woodger 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/36 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

AP3 14/37 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 28 August 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 14/38 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 October 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

AP3 14/39 
  

TM/14/01505/RM - PRESTON HALL, LONDON ROAD, AYLESFORD  
 
Reserved Matters application being details of the layout and appearance 
of the development, access to and within the site and the scale of the 
development pursuant to outline permission TM/12/02443/OA (Outline 
Application: Residential development of about 208 dwellings (including 
about 68 affordable units) together with new roads, play areas and 
informal open space following demolition of existing hospital buildings. 
Conversion of Preston Hall for residential use) at Preston Hall, London 
Road, Aylesford.   

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:  

(1)  The submission of a revised layout plan to accommodate proposed 
affordable housing mix. 

AP3 14/40 
  

TM/13/03692/FL - FERNS SURFACING LTD, LARKFIELD DEPOT, 
BELLINGHAM WAY, LARKFIELD  
 
Erection of 32 no. dwellings (35% affordable), access road, car parking 
and landscaping at Bellingham Way, Aylesford, Kent (includes 
demolition of existing structures) at Ferns Surfacing Ltd, Larkfield Depot, 
Bellingham Way, Larkfield.   

RESOLVED:   That the application be DEFERRED for officers to enter 
into further negotiation with the applicants to seek additional parking 
provision on site.  

AP3 14/41 
  

TM/14/02658/FL - FORESTERS ARMS, 74 HIGH STREET, 
WOULDHAM  
 
Change of use from public house with ancillary residential 
accommodation to 2 x 3 bed dwellings and 1 x 3 bed dwelling with 
associated demolition and extensions and internal and external 
alterations at Foresters Arms, 74 High Street, Wouldham.   

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:  

(1)     The following change in description to:  

Change of use from public house with ancillary residential 
accommodation to 3 x 3 bed dwellings with associated demolition and 
extensions and internal and external alterations   

 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 October 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

(2)     Additional informatives:  

7.  The applicant should consider the provision of cycle storage 
within the development to reduce the need for residents to use 
private cars.  

8.  The applicant is strongly encouraged to contact the Parish 
Council to investigate the possibility of engaging with the project 
to implement the planning permission TM/12/02019/FLX for rear 
accessing properties in the High Street and for which the Parish 
Council has obtained planning permission. 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/42 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 


